to section “shareholder loan from controlling shareholder to company” of this annual
result announcements.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2016, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales or
purchases by operating units in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

The Group’s businesses are located in Malaysia and its operating transactions are
conducted in RM. Most of its assets and liabilities are denominated in RM, except for
certain payables to professional parties and administrative expenses in the Hong Kong
office that are denominated in HKD, and the bank loans obtained that are denominated
in USD. The Group has not entered into any hedging transaction to manage the potential
fluctuation in foreign currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
end of each of the relevant periods to a reasonably possible change in the RM exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)

in RM rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

USD’000

31 December 2016
If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 954
If the US dollar strengthens against RM  (5%) (954)
31 December 2015
If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 1,353
If the US dollar strengthens against RM (5%) (1,353)

During the year ended 31 December 2016 exchange loss arising from translation of
foreign operations between RM and USD was approximately USD0.2 million (2015:
USD2.9 million).

37

Pledge of Assets

Motor vehicles and machinery with an aggregate net carrying amount approximate to
USD6,000 (2015: USD102,000) were held under hire purchase arrangements entered
into by the Group at 31 December 2016. As of 31 December 2016, bank deposits of
USD11,044,000 (2015: USD5,302,000) were pledged to secure bank loans for
documentary letter of credit granted to the Group and trade receivables of
USD30,149,000 (2015: USD17,703,000) were pledged for the banks loans for L/C.